		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 89

		
R E G U L A R     M E E T I N G			 	MARCH 5, 2014
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Buddy Clarke, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman Anthony Hall and Marian Gest, City Clerk.  

ABSENT: Chief John Dubuisson, City Attorney Malcolm Jones

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to award bid for Water Main and Storm Drain Replacement Project at East North Street and Davis Avenue to J&D Dirt Construction Inc, in the estimated contract amount of $18,178.00 (bases on availability of funds, concurrence from the City Attorney and scope of work for the repair)and to amend the budget accordingly.  A-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order #1 and Pay Application No. 1 for A& C Industrial, Inc. in the amount of $26,338.00 for Sewer Point Repair-East North Street and Woodman Avenue.  The summary change order reduces the contract amount by $2,707.00 (The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances; and this change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes).  A-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, proclamation declaring March 2014 as American Red Cross Month for the City of Pass Christian.  A-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, minutes from February 18, 2014 Mayor and Board of Alderman meeting.  A-4.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to hear presentation from John Cook about proposed 2014 Red/Speck Shootout event.  Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the Mexican Gulf Lodge to host the 2014 Red/Speck Shootout event May 3-4, 2014 and the following, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-5.
	-use of the Pass Christian Harbor (May 3-4, 2014
	-barricades
	-trash receptacles
	*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to hear from 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize publication of Request for Proposals for combined Water and Sewer Contract and Utility Billing (current contract will expire May 31, 2014).  A-7.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to declare the old Water Dept./Boy Scout trailer surplus property and advertise it is for sale when the Boy Scouts move to their new location April 2014.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify purchases for Mardi gras authorized by Section 17-3-1 which allows advertising and promotional expenditures to advance the moral, financial and other interest of the municipality, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept donation of $75.00 gift card from Academy Sports & Outdoors store which was utilized to purchase three ice chests for City Hall events.  A-10.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously to accept donation of $5,000.00 from St. Paul’s Carnival Association Inc. and an additional $96.00 (for Prisoner Transport Services/March 2, 2014).
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved Resolution to create a Beautification Advisory Committee.  A-12.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Bike Path Route presented by Jennifer Burke of Pass Christian Main Street Association.  A-13.
*				*				*
			At this point in the meeting Buddy Clarke recused himself.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to accept recommendation of the Tree Board to allow Mr. Grey Parker to remove all trees requested by him.  CO-1.
*				*				*
				Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting at this time.  
*				*				*
	No action was taken regarding hearing update on sign/banner located at 116 Davis Avenue.  CO-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, refund in the amount of $1,292.50 for Michael Gillespie of 213 E. Scenic Drive as opposed to a credit balance.   The customer opened two each 1” water meter main accounts with standard sewer taps.   An employee found a sewer tap for the building that was provided to the address after Hurricane Katrina on PW.  Since the customer paid for two (2) sewer taps (rate of $640.00 + $6.25 inspection fees) for a total of $2,292.50 and therefore should receive a check for that amount.  W-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board motioned to table approving adjustment in the amount of $269.00 ($49.00/water and $220.00/sewer charges) for Jessica Kirkpatrick of 412 Winter Avenue and to allow three (3) months to review water consumption.  This request results from 46,000 gallons of water usage due to a defective toilet and apparent activity involving children.  It is unknown whether the faucet was turned on and how much water went into the yard.  The toilets were found to be leaking in November 2013 and her bill reflected that the leak was repaired December 5, 2013. The water did enter the City sewer system. W-2.
*				*				*
	Due to lack of second motion, the following item died: Consider approving adjustment in the amount of $72.75 (($12.25 water/ and $60.50/sewer charges) for Ronald Beradas of 805 E. Scenic Drive.  This resulting from 16,000 gallons of water usage (his average usage is 5,000 gallons) due to the recent cold weather.  Mr. Baradas states he “was forced to run multiple faucets…for a number of days to keep the pipes from freezing.”  The City has not adjusted water/sewer charges for customers running faucets inside home during freezing conditions, (The City Ordinance Chapter 78, Section 64, a, 2.  “Leaks or breaks caused by: Freezing of exposed piping in or under a dwelling that is normally heated”).  W-3.
*				*				*
	


Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved adjustment in the amount of $255.55 ($46.55/water and $209.00/sewer charges) resulting from 48,000 gallons of water usage due to the customer’s washing machine being “unbalanced” and into the City’s sewer system.  W-4.  Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Water Department to work out payment plan.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, the following officers as deputy court clerks for Pass Christian, per the MS Code of 1972 Municipal Court Section 21.23.11.  PD-1.
Edward Walley
Christopher Clarke
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize the following officer to use uniforms and weapons while off-duty in the performance of certain private security duties in accordance with section 17-25-11 of the MS State Statutes.  PD-2.
	Christopher Clarke
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, request to continue participation in the Coastal Narcotics Enforcement Team multi-jurisdictional task force for the fiscal year 2014.  PD-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to accept letter of resignation from Officer Robert D. Taylor, effective February 27, 2014.  PD-4.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept Lieutenant Christopher Critzer’s letter of resignation, effective May 1, 2014.  F-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, hiring Donald Tillman and Joshua McGouey as Firefighter recruits, effective March 24, 2014with a starting salary of $23,152.00 with one year probation period.  F-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, consent agenda and holding item number eight (8) for further discussion.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify cost of registration fee in the amount of $250.00 for Dwight Gordon and Mike Lally’s attendance at the Mississippi Fire Investigators Association Spring Seminar March 19-21, 2014.  CA-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to allow City Attorney, Malcolm Jones and City Clerk, Marian Gest to attend the Mississippi Matters session in Bay St. Louis April 23, 2014 at no cost and use of City vehicle.  CA-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, payment in the amount of $19,815.00 to A. Garner Russell & Associates for the following invoices.  CA-3.
	Invoice 11952- $2,985.00
	Invoice 11953- $11,375.00
	Invoice 11954- $5,455.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Thompson Engineering’s Invoice No. 14012800 in the amount of $1,628.16 for Harbor Master Building.  CA-4.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, payment of Thompson Engineering’s Invoice No. 14012801/CIAP in the amount of $4,330.00 for Harbor Expansion Construction.  CA-5.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 56 in the amount of $1,439,119.68 (R-103-291-01-KED/Harbor Expansion Project) for the following.  CA-6.
Invoice dated 2-14-2014 – Malcolm Jones
	CDBG: $3,948.75
Invoice No. 12 Bid Pkg. #3/Silverton Construction
	CDBG: $851,171.72
	BP: $188,543.37
	CIAP: $239,129.49
Invoice No. 11958/A. Garner Russell
	CDBG: $14,341.25
Invoice No. 5/Bid Pkg. #4/Vision Construction
	CDBG: $65,353.94
	FEMA: $76,631.16 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, payment of Invoice No. 1016322 to Neel-Schaffer in the amount of $2,895.00 (included is RFC #94) for Project # R-103-291-01-KCR).  CA-7.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, payment in the amount of $12,000.00 to Urban Planning Consultants, Inc.  (Katrina Supplemental Community Development Block Grant Community Revitalization Project #R-103-291-01-KCR) for the following invoices.  CA-8.
Invoice # 9648 - $2,000.00
Invoice #9649 - $2,000.00
Invoice #9650 - $2,000.00
Invoice #9652 - $2,000.00
Invoice #9653 - $2,000.00
Invoice #9654 - $2,000.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Budget Modification #12 for Project # R-109-291-03-KCR/Drainage/Library Project to extend the contract date to June 30, 2014.  CA-9.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1 in the amount of $251,836.85.  CD-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved to accept the Addendum.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to hear from Tom Phares, of the Planning Committee on recommendation for City Planner for the Code Department.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the agenda.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to hold a workshop for the new Pass Christian Harbor, March 20, 2014 at 6:00 pm.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved to motion to recess.  
*				*				*


	





________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
2

